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ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10

All-Divisions Coaching Records

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as an NCAA head coach in Divisions |, Il

and/or llI; includes career record from four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical

order is correct.

Coach, Team
. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut...
. Gary Fifield, Southern Me...
. Brian Morehouse, Hope....... alll
. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis .. Al
G.P. Gromacki, Amherst........ Al

. Pat Summitt, Tennessee .
. Ron McHenry, Washburn....
. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota
. Michael Strong, Scranton
. Mike McLaughlin, Penn |

11. Brian Neal, Thomas More
12. Brandon Schneider, Stephen F. Austin.
13. Deena Applebury, Mary Washington
. Shanna Briggs, Hardin-Simmons...
. Tara VanDerveer, Stanford

. Kris Huffman, DePauw
. Karl Smesko, Fla. Gulf Coast
. Michael Durbin, St. Benedict..
. John Ross, Calvin
. Tim Shea, Salem St

21. Joe Foley, UALR |
. Chris Kielsmeier, Wayne St. (NE)
. Dixie Jeffers, Capital
. Pete Lonergan, Medaille........ueeeeersmeeneecsses
. Stefanie Pemper, Navy

. Wes Moore, Chattan00ga .......cuemmmmseessssssssssen |
. Kim Mulkey, Baylor |
. Gail Goestenkors, Texas |
. Robin Selvig, Montana |
. Dennis Cox, Clayton St....

31. Barbara Stevens, Bentley.
. Scott Rueck, Oregon St. |
. Janell Jones, Cal St. LA Il

Aaron Johnston, South Dakota St.........ccceeeeeerenne |
. Rick Insell, Middle Tenn |

. Carey Green, Liberty |
. Machli Joseph, Baruch.....
. Mark Kellogg, Fort Lewis
. Brian Giorgis, Marist |
. Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (MA)......c.ccuecrenee n

41, Glenn Wilkes Jr., ROINS .......ccooeeerrrssseessssssssssssssssss Il
. Andy Landers, Georgia |
. Heather Macy, East Carolina...
. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St.. ..
. David Slifer, Central Mo Il

. Cheri Harrer, Baldwin-Wallace
. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers........
. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St.
. Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina..
. Van Chancellor, LSU |

Div.

SLVENO UTAWN =

Years Won
25 735
22 562
14 348
24 571
10 251
36 1,037
10 268
23 592
30 735
15 409

6 141
12 303
7 168
8 179
31 793
17 380
1 265
25 541
7 154
29 646
23 586
10 220
27 577
7 150
12 268
21 490
10 264
18 461
32 740
6 149
33 793
14 288
10 260
11 247
5 125
11 264
6 133
5 119
8 194
33 640
24 532
31 750
5 115
26 572
21 493
20 415
39 843
31 671
35 831
22 510

Lost

122
95
60

100
46

196
53
118
152
87

181

Pct.

858
855
853
851
845

841
835
834
829
825

825
.808
.808
.806
.803

.798
793
.790
.790
.787

.780
.780
.780
777
777

777
776
773
772
772

71
.766
765
765
762

761
.760
758
758
753

752
752
747
747
746

742
741
740
739
738

R - Team reclassifying from one division to another. Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not
eligible to appear on active divisional coaching lists until they have served five years as a full-

member head coach in the new division.

BY VICTORIES

Coach, Team
. Pat Summitt, Tennessee.......
. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers...
. Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina..
. Tara VanDerveer, Stanford..
Barbara Stevens, Bentley

6. Andy Landers, Georgia |
7. Robin Selvig, Montana |
8. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut...

Michael Strong, Scranton
. Debbie Ryan, Virginia
11. Jim Foster, Ohio St
. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St....
13. Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtow
. Tim Shea, Salem St 11}

Div.
-

HPWN =

Years Won
36 1,037
39 843
35 831
31 793
33 793
31 750
32 740
25 735
30 735
33 720
32 716
31 671
40 659
29 646

Lost
196
295
294
195
235

248
218
122
152
308

277
236
309
175

Pct.

841
741
739
803
J71

752
772
858
.829
.700

721
.740
681
787

Coach, Team Div. Years Won
. Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (MA).. 33 640
. Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky........ 30 636
. Cindy Russo, FIU | 33 631
. Joan Bonvicini, Seattle...... 30 618
. Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame. 28 613
. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota. 23 592

Tom Shirley, Philadelphia U...... 29 592
. Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 32 589
. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion 26 588
. Joe Foley, UALR | 23 586

Harry Perretta, Villanova .........eereesmseessecsssssseee | 32 586
. Dixie Jeffers, Capital 27 577

Sharon Fanning-Otis, Mississippi St. .. 34 577
. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St....... 26 572
. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis ... 24 571
. Frank Bennett, Lipscomb 30 568
. Gary Blair, Texas A&M | 25 563
. Gary Fifield, Southern Me.... 22 562
. Susan Dunagan, Roanoke.... 29 561
. David Smith, Bellarmine 28 551
. Lisa Bluder, lowa | 26 545
. Nancy Funk, Johns Hopkins 1l 33 542
. Michael Durbin, St. Benedict... 1] 25 541
. J. Randall Ognibene, Mt. St. Mary 1l 30 537
. Joe McKeown, Northwestern.. | 24 534
. Glenn Wilkes Jr,, Rollins.... Il 24 532
. ConnieTilley, St. Norbert...... 11l 33 531
. Nancy Wilson, Col. of Charleston 28 525
. Dianne Nolan, Lafayette...... 33 517
. Gene Steinmeyer, Northwes . St.. 26 514
. Van Chancellor, LSU | 22 510
. Ferne Labati, Seton Hill..........cmnneeeeernns Il 30 504
. Bill Fennelly, lowa St. | 22 498
. Gordy Presnell, BOISE St. ....uummremmseesmessessssseens | 23 494
. David Slifer, Central Mo, Il 21 493

Mary Fleig, Millersville 1l 27 493

Lost
210

238
324
318
244
118

269
318
223
165
359

163
425
194
100
394

237

95
217
241
265

289
144
247
212
175

255
322
416
301
181

361
202
186
168
248

Pct.

753

728
661
660
715
834

688
.649
725
.780
.620

.780
.576
747
851
.590

.704
.855
721
696
673

652
.790
685
716
752

676
620
.554
631
738

.583
11
726
746
665

R - Team reclassifying from one division to another. Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not
eligible to appear on active divisional coaching lists until they have served five years as a full-
member head coach in the new division.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as an NCAA head coach in Divisions I, Il and/
or lll since 1982; includes career record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
order is correct.

O 0N o LhWN=

Name (Teams & Tenure) Years Won
. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02) 576
. *Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-10 25 735
. *Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08, 10) 22 562
. *Brian Morehouse (Hope 1997-10)............ 14 348
*Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987-10)...... 24 571
. *G.P. Gromacki (St. Lawrence 1999-04,
Hamilton 2007, Amherst 2008-10)... 251
. *Pat Summitt (Tennessee 1975-10).. 36 1,037
. *Ron McHenry (Washburn 2001-10) ... 10 268
. Lloyd Clark (Delta St. 1984-02)................ 19 494
. *Gene Roebuck (North Dakota 1988-10) 592
. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-10) .........cccoveere 30 735
. Robert Guy (Keuka 1985-89, SUNY Geneseo 1990-96) 12 258
. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08) 3 757
. Darlene May (Cal Poly Pomona 1975-94 519
. Ted Riverso [St. Thomas (MN) 1985-99] 337
. *Brandon Schneider (Emporia St. 1999-10,
Stephen F. Austin 2011) 12 303
. *Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80,
Ohio St. 1981-85, Stanford 1986-95, 97-10).... 31 793
. *Kris Huffman (DePauw 1994-11) 380
. *Michael Durbin (Wittenberg 1986,
St. Benedict 1987-10) 541
. Curt Bailey (St. Rose 1990-01) 279
. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-10) 646
. Bill Sheahan (Mt. St. Mary’s 1982-98)... 372
. Janice Quinn (New York U. 1988-08).... 21 453
. *Joe Foley (Arkansas Tech 1988-03, UALR 2004-10)...... 23 586

Lost

72

195
96

144
75

175
104
127
165

Pct.
.869
.858
855
853
851

845
841
835
834
834

829
824
816
813
808

808

803
.798

790
.788

787
.782
781
.780



ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10 3
Name (Teams & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Name (Teams & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
25. *Chris Kielsmeier [Howard Payne 2001-08, 13. *Debbie Ryan (Virginia 1978-10)....ccocuueersmmmsressssssssssesssns 33 720 308 .700
Wayne St. (NE) 2009-10] 10 220 62 .780 14. *Jim ngt%rI(St. Joseph's ;1979_91'
*Diyi ; ~ ; _ Vanderbilt 1992-02, Ohio St. 2003-10) ...........ccevererrrrrrrnns 32 716 277 721
% ?g;;g,{gﬁsg;‘gg fgg@%ﬁ,ﬂf%ﬁ%gﬁgﬁ; S 27 5e% 183 789 | 15, sue Gunter (Stephen F. Austin 1969-80, LSU 1583-04) 34 708 308 697
28. *Wes Moore [Maryville (TN) 1988-93, 16. Rene Portland (St. Joseph's 1977-78,
Francis Marion 1996-98, Chattanooga 1999-10]......... 21 490 141 777 Colorado 1979-80, Penn St. 1981-07) 693 265 .723
29. *Kim Mulkey (Baylor 2001-10) 10 264 76 776 17. Amy Ruley (North Dakota St. 1980-08)... 671 198 772
30. Jodi Gault (Pitt.-Johnstown 1983-07) .......c.eemecsmssersns 540 156 .776 *Curt Fredrickson (Northern St. 1978-83, 86-10).. 671 236 .740
31. *Gail Goestenkors (Duke 1993-07, Texas 2008-10).. 461 135 773 Theresa Grentz (St. Joseph's 1975-76,
32. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-10). 740 218 772 JRutgers 1977-95, lllinois 1996-07) 671 311 .683
33. Amy Ruley (North Dakota St. 1980-08).. 671 198 772 20. *Yvonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1971-11)..... 659 309 .681
34. *Barbara Stevens [Clark (MA) 1978-83, 21. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-10) 646 175 787
Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-10]....cccoocureeeee 33 793 235 771 22. *Andy Yosinoff [Emmanuel (MA) 1978-10] ....c.occcceersnne 640 210 .753
35. Jon Pye (Central Mo. 1986-95) 10 228 68 .770 23. *Nancy Winstel (Midway 1979-81,
8 -10) 30 636 238 .728
36. *Scott Rueck (George Fox 1997-10, Oregon St.2011).. 14 288 88 .766 Northern Ky. 1984-10)..........
37. *Carey Green (Liberty 2000-10) 11 264 83 761 | 24 B°®5Ch{‘e'd:§(m§852“(’)%ma“5 1979-81, 28 634 201 750
38. Glenn Begly (William Smith 1989-04) 16 319 101 .760 - est Tex. -06) :
39. April Arvan (Lakeland 1995-07) .. 13 265 84 759 25. *Cindy Russo (FIU 1978, Lamar 1979-80, FIU 1981-10) 33 631 324 .661
40. Bob Schneider (Texas Woman'’s 1 26. *Joan Bonvicini (Long Beach St. 1980-91,
West Tex. A&M 1982-06) 28 634 201 .759 Ar;?ona 1992—0(8, Sﬁa}]tle 20710).ccvcsssssssmeeseessssssssssssssssssseees 30 618 318 .660
41. Mike Geary (Lake Superior St. 1987-88, 27. *Muffet McGraw (Lehigh 1983-87,
Northern Mich. 1989-05) 19 415 133 757 Notre Dame 1988-10) 28 613 244 715
42. *Andy Yosinoff [Emmanuel (MA) 1978-10] .. 33 640 210 753 | 28 JoeCiampi (Army 1978-79, Auburn 1980-04).. 607 213 .740
43, *Glenn Wilkes Jr. (Rollins 1987-10)...... 24 532 175 752 !\Jllke Granelli (St. Peter’s 1973-04)....cuu...... 607 249 .709
44, *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-1 O) . 31 750 248 .752 30. *Gene Roebuck (North Dakota 1988-1 0) 592 118 .834
45. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06)... 24 571 189 .751 31. *Torr?lsgirlle (DeSales 198‘2-89,
46. Paula J. Sullivan (Stonehill 1972-96)... .25 477 159 750 Philadelphia U. 1990-10 29 592 269 688
47. *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Va”ey St. 1985-1 0)‘” 572 194 747 ..)J(.Ohnny Jacumin (Wlngate 1981 -07) ..................................... 27 591 218 .731
48. *David Slifer (Mt. Mercy 1990-95, 33. L)llJnl\TCe égee (Fli.oancikge8 ;91709—81, 3 580 318 649
Mo. Western St. 1996-04, Central Mo. 2005-10).......... 21 493 168 746 | o, s [eens V°“3N o )1 p !
49, Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73, . Aen y a{gég 37 Oelsde%an i 1688-10 26 588 293 735
Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) .38 900 309 .744 4, ¥izona "o/, ominion 10 :
50. Jackie Slaats (Lake Forest 1987'08) .22 386 133 744 35. *Joe FOIey (ArkanSaS Tech 1988-03, UALR 2004'10) ...... 23 586 165 .780
A *Harry Perretta (Villanova 1979-10) ........uemmmeeesessssssees 32 586 359 .620
Active coach. 37. Elaine Elliott (Utah 1984-10) 27 582 234 713
38. Bob Spencer (John F. Kennedy 1967-70,
BY VICTORIES Parsons 1971-73, William Penn 1974-81,
Name (Teams & Tenure) Years Won Lost Pct. Fresno St. 1982-93) . 27 578 271 681
1. *Pat SuMmMitt (TENNESSEE 1975-10).......oorrmmmss 36 1,037 196 841 | 39. *Dixie Jeffers (Rio Grande 1984-86, Capital 1987-10)... 27 577 163 .780
2. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73, *Sharon Fanning-Otis (Chattanooga 1977-87,
Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) 900 309 .744 Kentucky 1988-95, Mississippi St. 1996-10) .......cccceenee 34 577 425 576
3. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83, 41. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02).... 576 87 .869
Iovya 1984-95, Rutggrs 1996—10) ........................................ 39 843 295 .741 42. *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Valley St. 1985-10).... 572 194 747
4. *Sylvia Hatchell (Francis Marion 1976-86, 43. *Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987-10). 571 100 .851
North Carolina 1987-10) 35 831 294 739 | 44. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06) 571 189 .751
5. *Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, *Gary Blair (Stephen F. Austin 1986-93,
Ohio St. 1981-85, Stanford 1986-95, 97-10)........cccceees 31 793 195 .803 Arkansas 1994-03, Texas A&M 2004-10) 563 237 .704
*Barbara Stevens [Clark (MA) 1978-83, 46. *Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08, 10)... 562 95 .855
Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-10] . 33 793 235 771 47. *Susan Dunagan (Roanoke 1982-10)...... 561 217 721
7. Phillip Kahler (St. John.Fisher 1975-08). . 34 757 171 816 48. Marian Washington (Kansas 1974-04) 560 363 .607
8. *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-10). .31 750 248 752 | 49. Bill Finney [Marymount (VA) 1984-10]... 553 193 .741
9. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-10) . 32 740 218 772 50. *David Smith [St. Joseph’s (IN) 1977-78, 85-90,
10. Kay Yow (Elon 1972-75, North Carolina St. 1976-09).... 38 737 344 682 Shippensburg 1991-98, Bellarmine 1999-10] .....c..c... 28 551 241 69
11. *Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-10) 735 122 .858 | *Active coach.
*Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-10). 735 152 .829

Most Seasons With One Team (All Divisions)

Name, Team(s) and Seasons No.
*Yvonne Kauffman, #Elizabethtown 1971-10 30
*Pat Summitt, #Tennessee 1975-10
Phillip Kahler, #St. John Fisher 1975-08 30
Kay Yow, North Carolina St. 1976-09 39
*Debbie Ryan, #Virginia 1978-10 59
*Connie Tilley, #St. Norbert 1978-10 29
*Andy Yosinoff, #Emmanuel (MA) 1978-10 29
Mike Granelli, #St. Peter's 1973-04 29
*Harry Perretta, #Villanova 1979-10 39
*Robin Selvig, #Montana 1979-10 %
Jody Conradt, Texas 1977-07 29
Jo Todd, #Randolph 1967-88, 90-98 29
Marian Washington, #Kansas 1974-04 29
*Curt Fredrickson, #Northern St. 1978-83, 58

86-10
*Andy Landers, #Georgia 1980-10 %g
*Cindy Russo, FIU 1978, 81-10 28
Shirley Walker, #Alcorn St. 1979-08
*Frank Bennett, #Lipscomb 1981-10
*Jodie Burton, #Claremont-M-S 1980-02,

04-10

Name, Team(s) and Seasons
*J. Randall Ognibene, #Mt. St. Mary (NY)

1981-10

*Michael Strong, #Scranton 1980-94, 96-10
Kitty Baldridge, #Gallaudet 1978-06

Lillian Haas, #Drexel 1964-92

Wendy Hedberg, #SIU Edwardsville 1980-08
Judy Malone, #UC San Diego 1977-05

Amy Ruley, #North Dakota St. 1980-08
*Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 1982-10
*Susan Dunagan, #Roanoke 1982-10
*Becky Martin, #McDaniel 1982-10
*Tim Shea, #Salem St. 1982-10

*Wanda Watkins, #Campbell 1982-10
Gary Boeyink, #Central (I1A) 1974-01

Jill Hutchison, #lllinois St. 1971-73, 75-99
Dianne Nolan, #Fairfield 1980-07

Joy Scruggs, #Emory & Henry 1982-09

*Active coach. #Has coached only at this school.



4 ALL-DIVISIONS COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10

All-Time Coaches To Reach 600, 700, 800, 900 and 1,000 Victories

COACH TO REACH 600 VICTORIES THE FASTEST

Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date

Phillip Kahler, St. John Fisher (1975-08) 600-116 716 11-29-00
*Geno Auriemma, Connecticut (1986-10 600-116 716 12-31-06
*Michael Strong, Scranton (1980-10) 600-128 728 2-12-05
*Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-10).. 600-134 734 11-23-96
*Tim Shea, Salem St. (1982-10) 600-143 743 11-29-07
Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-07) 600-146 746 12-13-92
Amy Ruley, North Dakota St. (1980-08) .... 600-155 755 2-14-04

*Barbara Stevens, Bentley (1978-10)..... . 600-163 763 2-15-03
*Tara VanDerveer, Stanford (1979-10).. 600-167 767 3-20-04

*Robin Selvig, Montana (1978-10) 600-171 771 3-6-04
*Curt Fredrickson, Northern St. (1978-10) c.....vvmmessmsssssssssrsss 27th 600-179 779 1-21-06
*Andy Landers, Georgia (1979-10) 600-184 784 2-1-04
*C. Vivian Stringer, Rutgers (1972-10) 600-185 785 12-18-99
Bob Schneider, West Tex. A&M (1979-06). 600-194 794 2-5-05
*Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (MA) (1978-10). 600-199 799 12-9-08
Rene Portland, Penn St. (1977-07) 600-208 808 12-4-02
Joe Ciampi, Auburn (1977-04) 600-209 809 2-15-04
*Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky. (1979-10) 600-225 825 1-10-09
*Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown (1971-10). 600-229 829 12-8-04
Mike Granelli, St. Peter’s (1973-04) .. 600-239 839 1-15-04
*Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame (1983-10) w.....ccceervmnneeessssninnns 600-239 839 1-19-10
Theresa Grentz, lllinois (1975-07) 600-243 843 12-29-02
*Debbie Ryan, Virginia (1978-10) 600-243 843 12-29-04
Kay Yow, North Carolina St. (1972-09) 600-246 846 1-11-01
*Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina (1976-10)... 600-247 847 3-3-02
*Jim Foster, Ohio St. (1979-10) 600-252 852 2-20-06
*Cindy Russo, FIU (1978-10) 600-255 855 12-23-06
Sue Gunter, LSU (1969-80, 83-04) 600-269 869 1-13-00
*Joan Bonvicini, Arizona (1980-08, Seattle 2010)........ccoouuuee. 27th 600-270 870 2-8-07
COACHTO REACH 700 VICTORIES THE FASTEST

Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date
*Geno Auriemma, Connecticut (1986-10)... 700-122 822 11-27-09
Phillip Kahler, St. John Fisher (1975-08).... 700-139 839 2-8-05
*Michael Strong, Scranton (1980-94, 96-10) 700-145 845 1-25-09
*Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-10)....... 700-147 847 12-5-99
*Barbara Stevens, Bentley (1978-10) 700-182 882 1-5-06
*Tara VanDerveer, Stanford (1979-95, 97-10) ..........cceemmmmmmrrenns 29th 700-185 885 12-28-07
Jodt;Conradt Texas (1970-08) 29th 700-199 899 12-18-97
*Robin Selvig, Montana (1979-10) 31st 700-199 899 11-26-08
*Andy Landers, Georgia (1980-10) 29th 700-218 918 1-24-08
*C.Vivian Stringer, RUtgers (1972-10) c..uuurecmemeeeesssssnsesssssnnns 34th 700-240 940 12-8-04
*Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina (1976-10) ....coeeecsmmrecseerecsinne 31st 700-266 966 1-15-06
*Jim Foster, Ohio St. (1979-10) 32nd 700-273 973 12-31-09
*Debbie Ryan, Virginia (1978-10) 33rd 700-298 998 11-13-09
Sue Gunter, LSU (1969-80, 83-04) 34th 700-304 1,004 2-12-04
Kay Yow, North Carolina St. (1972-09) ....ccuuemmreermreesssecssenes 36th 700-321 1,021 2-5-07
COACHTO REACH 800 VICTORIES THE FASTEST

Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date
*Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-10) ..29th 800-158 958 1-14-03
Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-07) 800-262 1,062 1-22-03
*C. Vivian Stringer, Rutgers (1972-10) 800-264 1,064 2-27-08
*Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina (1976-10) .. 800-274 1,074 1-11-09
COACH TO REACH 900 VICTORIES THE FASTEST

Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date
*Pat Summitt, TeNNESSEE (1975-10) . vueerrrnsrerssesssssnssssssnns 32nd 900-172 1,072 1-19-06
Jody Conradt, Texas (1970-07) 38th 900-308 1,208 3-6-07
COACHTO REACH 1,000 VICTORIES THE FASTEST

Coaching Yr. Record Total
Name, Current/Most Recent Team (Seasons) Accomplished At Time Games Date
*Pat Summitt, Tennessee (1975-10).....reeesmmensssssssssnnnnns 35th 1,000-186 1,186 2-5-09

*Active coach.



DIVISION | WOMEN'S BASKETBALL COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10 5
L] L] L] (]
Division | Coaching Records
N . . Name, Team (Div. | Years) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
W|nn|ngest Act've coaChes . Aaron Johnston, South Dakota St. (2) 247 76 765

(Minimum five years as a Division | head coach; includes
career record from four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
order is correct.

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut. 25 735 122 .858
2. Pat Summitt, Tennessee 36 1,037 196 .841
3. Tara VanDerveer, Stanford 31 793 195 .803
4. Joe Foley, UALR 23 586 165 .780
5. Wes Moore, Chattanooga 21 490 141 777
6. Kim Mulkey, Baylor 10 264 76 .776
7. Gail Goestenkors, Texas 18 461 135 773
8. Robin Selvig, Montana 32 740 218 772
9. Rick Insell, Middle Tenn 5 125 39 .762
10. Carey Green, Liberty. 11 264 83 .761
11. Brian Giorgis, Marist 8 194 62 .758
12. Andy Landers, Georgia 31 750 248 752
13. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers 39 843 295 741
14. Sylvia Hatchell, North Carolina.......meeeesssssssessssss 35 831 294 .739
15. Van Chancellor, LSU 22 510 181 .738
16. Gordy Presnell, Boise St. 23 494 186 .726
17. Kevin McGuff, Xavier 8 185 70 725
18. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion 26 588 223 725
19. Jim Foster, Ohio St. 32 716 277 721
20. Curt Miller, Bowling Green 9 206 80 .720
21. Joe McKeown, Northwestern 24 534 212 716
22. Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame 28 613 244 715
23. Brenda Frese, Maryland 11 254 103 711
24. Bill Fennelly, lowa St. 22 498 202 711
25. Joanne Boyle, California 8 186 77 707
26. Gary Blair, Texas A&M 25 563 237 .704
27. Kevin Borseth, Michigan 23 491 207 .703
28. Adrian Wiggins, Fresno St. 8 162 69 .701
29. Joanne P. McCallie, Duke 18 398 170 .701
30. Debbie Ryan, Virginia 33 720 308 .700
31. Tom Collen, Arkansas. 12 264 115 .697
32. Jeff Mittie, TCU 18 389 174 .691
33. Amy Stephens, Drake 15 315 142 .689
34. Lisa Stone, Wisconsin 25 487 222 .687
35. Sherri Coale, Oklahoma 14 313 143 .686
36. Don Flanagan, New Mexico 15 327 150 .686
37. Kenny Brooks, James Madison .........meeeesmmsessesssssnes 8 172 79 685
38. Kristy Curry, Texas Tech 11 245 113 .684
39. Mary Taylor Cowles, Western Ky.........mmmesssesssesnns 8 175 81 .684
40. Kurt Budke, Oklahoma St 8 174 84 674
41. Lisa Stockton, Tulane 19 389 189 .673
42. Lisa Bluder, lowa 26 545 265 673
43. Melanie Balcomb, Vanderbilt 17 358 176 .670
44. Jerry Finkbeiner, Oral Roberts, 21 431 220 .662
45. Cindy Russo, FIU 33 631 324 .661
46. Kelly Graves, Gonzaga 13 267 140 .656
47. Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 32 589 318 .649
48. Bill Gibbons Jr, Holy Cross 25 486 266 .646
49, Jeff Judkins, BYU 9 180 99 645
50. Sharon Versyp, Purdue 10 207 114 .645
(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Gene Roebuck, North Dakota 23 592 118 .834
2. Karl Smesko, Fla. Gulf Coast 11 265 69 .793
3. Joan Bonvicini, Seattle 30 618 318 .660

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division | coaching
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division | head coach.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division | level; number of years as
Division | head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team (Div. | Years) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Mike McLaughlin, Penn (1) 15 409 87 .825
2. Matt Bollant, Green Bay (3) 8 217 51 .810
3. Brandon Schneider, Stephen F. AUStIN (#) coooovvsuueeeneennnnnnns 12 303 72 808
4. Stefanie Pemper, Navy (2) 12 268 77 .777
5. Scott Rueck, Oregon St. (#) 14 288 88 .766

6

7. Heather Macy, East Carolina (#) 5 115 39 747
8. Nyla Milleson, Missouri St. (3) 10 228 86 .726
9. Tim La Kose, Cal St. Bakersfield (#) 17 325 140 .699

10. Darcie Vincent, Appalachian St. (2) 14 296 135 .687
11. Joe Frager, Fairfield (3) 12 249 119 677
12. Colby Tilley, Kennesaw St. (1) 24 484 244 665
13. Melissa Tiber, Southern lIl. (1) 9 172 94 647
#First Division | season is 2010-11.
BY VICTORIES
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Pat Summitt, Tennessee 36 1,037 196 .841
2. C.Vivian Stringer, Rutgers 39 843 295 741
3. Sylvia Hatchell, North Caroling.......ueecesmmeeesessseenes 35 831 294 .739
4, TaraVanDerveer, Stanford 31 793 195 .803
5. Andy Landers, Georgia 31 750 248 .752
6. Robin Selvig, Montana 32 740 218 772
7. Geno Auriemma, Connecticut 25 735 122 .858
8. Debbie Ryan, Virginia 33 720 308 .700
9. Jim Foster, Ohio St 32 716 277 721
10. Cindy Russo, FIU 33 631 324 .661
11. Muffet McGraw, Notre Dame 28 613 244 715
12. Lynne Agee, UNC Greensboro 32 589 318 .649
13. Wendy Larry, Old Dominion 26 588 223 725
14. Joe Foley, UALR 23 586 165 .780
Harry Perretta, Villanova 32 586 359 .620
16. Sharon Fanning-Otis, MiSSiSSIPPI St. cc..eeeeesmseeeecssssseeesessss 34 577 425 576
17. Frank Bennett, Lipscomb 30 568 394 .590
18. Gary Blair, Texas A&M 25 563 237 .704
19. Lisa Bluder, lowa 26 545 265 673
20. Joe McKeown, Northwestern 24 534 212 716
21. Nancy Wilson, Col. of Chareston.......cmmeerreesseenes 28 525 322 620
22. Dianne Nolan, Lafayette 33 517 416 .554
23. Van Chancellor, LSU 22 510 181 .738
24. Bill Fennelly, lowa St. 22 498 202 711
25. Gordy Presnell, Boise St. 23 494 186 .726
26. Kevin Borseth, Michigan 23 491 207 .703
27. Wes Moore, Chattanooga 21 490 141 777
28. Lisa Stone, Wisconsin 25 487 222 687
29. Bill Gibbons Jr., Holy Cross. 25 486 266 .646
30. Chris Gobrecht, Yale 30 473 401 541
31. Patricia Cage-Bibbs, N.C. A&T. 471 264 641
32. Gail Goestenkors, Texas 461 135 773
33. Doug Bruno, DePaul 458 264 634
34, Wanda Watkins, Campbell 447 361 553
35. Stephanie Gaitley, Monmouth 441 260 .629
36. Kathleen Delaney-Smith Harvard ... 439 308 .588
37. Jane Albright, Nevada 432 342 558
38. Jerry Finkbeiner, Oral Roberts 431 220 .662
39. Agnus Berenato, Pittsburgh 413 353 539
40. Christina Chris Wielgus, Dartmouth.........mecnnns 27 411 298 .580
41. Bud Childers, Winthrop 26 407 342 543
42. Cathy Inglese, Rhode Island 23 402 273 59
43, Joanne P. McCallie, Duke 18 398 170 .701
Keith Freeman, Valparaiso 22 398 249 615
45. Bob Lindsay, Kent St 21 392 225 635
46. Jeff Mittie, TCU 18 389 174 .691
Lisa Stockton, Tulane 19 389 189 .673
48. Royce Chadwick, Marshall 21 388 245 613
49, Beth Couture, Butler 21 386 230 .627
50. Rick Reeves, Gardner-Webb 24 376 320 .540

(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1 Joan Bonvicini, Seattle 30 618 318 .660

2 Gene Roebuck, North Dakota 23 592 118 .834

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division | coaching
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division | head coach.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division | level; number of years as
Division | head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team (Div. | Years)

1. Colby Tilley, Kennesaw St. (1)
2. Mike McLaughlin, Penn (1)

#First Division | season is 2010-11.

Yrs. Won Lost Pct.

24 484 244 665
15 409 87 .825




DIVISION | WOMEN'S BASKETBALL COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a Division | head coach since 1982;
includes career record from four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
order is correct.
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25.

26.
27.
28.
29.

30.

31.
32.
33.

34.
35.

36.
37.

38.

39.
40.

Name (Team & Tenure)
. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02)

. *Pat Summitt (Tennessee 1975-10)

. Joe Ciampi (Army 1978-79, Auburn 1980-04)...
. *Sylvia Hatchell (Francis Marion 1976-86,

. James Smith (Northwestern St. 1988-04)...
. *Sherri Coale (Oklahoma 1997-10)......
. *Don Flanagan (New Mexico 1996-10)... 1

. *Kristy Curry (Purdue 2000-06, Texas Tech 2007-10)...... 11
. Theresa Grentz (St. Joseph’s 1975-76,

. 25
36

*Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-10)...

*Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, Ohio St.
Stanford 1986-95, 97-10) 31

. Bill Sheahan (Mt. St. Mary’s 1982-98)..........ccceevmmmmssssssssennns 17

*Wes Moore [Maryville (TN) 1988-93,
Francis Marion 1996-98, Chattanooga 1999-10]......... 21

. *Kim Mulkey (Baylor 2001-10) 10
. *Gail Goestenkors (Duke 1993-07, Texas 2008-10)......... 18
. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-10)....
. *Carey Green (Liberty 2000-10) ...

. *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-10) ...
. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06)....
. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-

Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977- 07) ......................

. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83,

lowa 1984-95, Rutgers 1996-10)

North Carolina 1987-10) 35

. *Van Chancellor (Mississippi 1979-97, LSU 2008-10) ... 22
. Sonja Hogg (Louisiana Tech 1975-85, Baylor 1995-00) 17
. *Wendy Larry (Va. Wesleyan 1978, Arizona 1986-87,

Old Dominion 1988-10) 26
. Rene Portland (St. Joseph's 1977-78,

Colorado 1979-80, Penn St. 1981-07) .......coeuueeerrerrrrnnnes 31
*Jim Foster (St. Joseph's 1979-91,

Vanderbilt 1992-02, Ohio St. 2003-10) ....cvevuerrerssssserenns 32
*Joe McKeown (New Mexico St. 1987-89,

George Washington 1990-08,

Northwestern 2009-10) 24
*Muffet McGraw (Lehigh 1983-87,

Notre Dame 1988-10) 28

Elaine Elliott (Utah 1984-10) 27
*Brenda Frese (Ball St. 2000-01, Minnesota 2002,
Maryland 2003-10)

*Bill Fennelly (Toledo 1989-95, lowa St. 1996-10)..........
Mike Granelli (St. Peter’s 1973-04)....cseeessssmnsssssees
Paul Sanderford (Western Ky. 1983-97,

Nebraska 1998-02) 20
*Gary Blair (Stephen F. Austin 1986-93,

Arkansas 1994-03, Texas A&M 2004-10) ....ooccvrrrsseeennes 25
*Kevin Borseth (Michigan Tech 1988-98,

Green Bay 1999-07, Michigan 2008-10) ........ceeeessseeees 23
Willie Simon (South Carolina St. 1975-88,

Md.-East. Shore 1990-93) 18

*Joanne P. McCallie (Maine 1993-00,
Michigan St. 2001-07, Duke 2008-10).
*Debbie Ryan (Virginia 1978-10)
Sue Gunter (Stephen F. Austin 1969-80, LSU 1983-04)
*Tom Collen (Colorado St. 1998-02,
Louisville 2004-07, Arkansas 2008-10)

Shelia Moorman (James Madison 1983-97)
Lewis Bivens (Carson-Newman 1979-87,

3
34

Middle Tenn. 1988-97) 19
*Jeff Mittie (Mo. Western St. 1993-95,
Arkansas St. 1996-99, TCU 2000-10)......uurrvreerereessssssmnesnes 18

Billie Moore (Cal St. Fullerton 1970-77, UCLA 1978-93)
*Lisa Stone (Cornell College 1986-88,

Wis.-Eau Claire 1989-00, Drake 2001-03,

Wisconsin 2004-10) 25

24

Rutgers 1977-95, llliN0is 1996-07) ......ceveersmeeerresssesseeees 33
. Bill Worrell (Tennessee Tech 1987-06)...........ccuuummmmmmsresrenns 20
. Kay Yow (Elon 1972-75, North Carolina St. 1976-09).... 38
. Tony Cross (Belmont 1985-10) 26
. Bob Spencer (John F. Kennedy 1967-70,

Parsons 1971-73, William Penn 1974-81,

Fresno St. 1982-93) 27

. *Lisa Stockton (Greensboro 1988-90, Tulane 1995-10) 19

576
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900

843
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390
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254
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607
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491

356

398
720
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264
302

398

389
436

487

340
313
327
245

671

408
737
544

578
389

Years Won Lost

87
122
196

195
104

141
76
135
218
83

248
189

309

295
213

294
181
146
223

265

277

212

244
234
103
202
249
189
237

207

151

170
308
308

115
134

177

174
196

222

155
143
150
113

31

190
344
255

271
189

Pct.

869
858
841

803
782

777
776
773
772
761

752
751

744

741
740

739
738
728
725

723

721

716

715
713
J11
J11

.709
.706
.704

703

.702

701
.700
697

697
693

692

691
690

687

687
686
686
684

683

682
682
681

681
673

Name (Team & Tenure)
51. *Lisa Bluder (St. Ambrose 1985-90, Drake 1991-00,
lowa 2001-10) 26 545
*Active coach.
BY VICTORIES
Name (Team & Tenure) Years Won
1. *Pat Summitt (TennNessee 1975-10) .. ccerenrssnsnsesssnnns 36 1,037
2. Jody Conradt (Sam Houston St. 1970-73,
Texas-Arlington 1974-76, Texas 1977-07) c.....eveeseenes 38 900
3. *C.Vivian Stringer (Cheyney 1972-83, lowa 1984-95,
Rutgers 1996-10) 39 843
4. *Sylvia Hatchell (Francis Marion 1976-86,
North Carolina 1987-10) 35 831
5. *Tara VanDerveer (Idaho 1979-80, Ohio St. 1981-85,
Stanford 1986-95, 97-10) 31 793
6. *Andy Landers (Georgia 1980-10) ... 750
7. *Robin Selvig (Montana 1979-10) 740
8. Kay Yow (Elon 1972-75, North Carolina St. 1976-09).... 38 737
9. *Geno Auriemma (Connecticut 1986-10 735
10. *Debbie Ryan (Virginia 1978-10) 720
11. *Jim Foster (St. Joseph's 1979-91, Vanderbilt 1992-02,
Ohio St. 2003-10) 32 716
12. Sue Gunter (Stephen F. Austin 1969-80,
LSU 1983-04) 34 708
13. Rene Portland (St. Joseph's 1977-78,
Colorado 1979-80, Penn St. 1981-07) .......coeeueereeerrrnnnes 31 693
14. Theresa Grentz (St. Joseph's 1975-76,
Rutgers 1977-95, lllinois 1996-07).... 671
15. *Cindy Russo (FIU 1978, Lamar 1979-8| 33 631
16. *Joan Bonvicini (Long Beach St. 1980-91,
Arizona 1992-08, Seattle 2010)......ccuurreerrssseenseerssssnnnne 30 618
17. *Muffet McGraw (Lehigh 1983-87,
Notre Dame 1988-10) 28 613
18. Joe Ciampi (Army 1978-79, Auburn 1980-04) 27 607
19. Mike Granelli (St. Peter’s 1973-04)..... 32 607
20. *Lynne Agee (Roanoke 1979-81,
UNC Greensboro 1982-10) 32 589
21. *Wendy Larry (Va. Wesleyan 1978, Arizona 1986-87,
Old Dominion 1988-10) 26 588
22. *Harry Perretta (Villanova 1979-10) ....cccouueeeeessmmsessesssssnes 32 586
23. Elaine Elliott (Utah 1984-10) 27 582
24. Bob Spencer (John F. Kennedy 1967-70,
Parsons 1971-73, William Penn 1974-81,
Fresno St. 1982-93) 27 578
25. *Sharon Fanning-Otis (Chattanooga 1977-87,
Kentucky 1988-95, Mississippi St. 1996-10).... 577
26. Leon Barmore (Louisiana Tech 1983-02). 576
27. Marsha Sharp (Texas Tech 1983-06). 571
28. *Gary Blair (Stephen F. Austin 1986-
Arkansas 1994-03, Texas A&M 2004- 10) 563
29. Marian Washington (Kansas 1974-04) 560
30. *Lisa Bluder (St. Ambrose 1985-90,
Drake 1991-00, [oWa 2001-10) .....coovvvmrernnrrerssssnnneesseeesens 26 545
31. Tony Cross (Belmont 1985-10) 26 544
32. Carol Hammerle (Green Bay 1974-98,
Northern lll. 1999-05) 32 536
33. Mark French (Pacific 1980-83, Idaho St. 1984-87,
UC Santa Barbara 1988-08) 29 535
34. *Joe McKeown (New Mexico St. 1987-89,
George Washington 1990-08,
Northwestern 2009-10) 24 534
35. James Sweat (Hampton 1982-88, Norfolk St. 1989-07) 26 529
36. *Nancy Wilson (Col. of Charleston 1977-84,
South Carolina 1985-97, Col. of Charleston 2004-10) 28 525
37. *Dianne Nolan (St. Francis (NY) 1975-79,
Fairfield 1980-07, Lafayette 2011) .......ccvceeeerrerssseneeees 33 517
38. *Van Chancellor (Mississippi 1979-97, LSU 2008-10) ... 22 510
39. Ceal Barry (Cincinnati 1980-83, Colorado 1984-05)....... 26 510
40. *Ferne Labati [TCNJ 1980-84,
Fairleigh Dickinson 1985-88, Miami (FL) 1989-05,
Seton Hill 2007-11] 30 504
41. Chris Weller (Maryland 1976-02) .........ueccmmmmeeeessessesssssss 499
42. *Bill Fennelly (Toledo 1989-95, lowa St. 1996-10)........... 498
43, Linda Sharp [Southern California 1978-89,
Texas St. 1990-97, Concordia (TX) 2002-08].....cccoemc 27 49
44. *Kevin Borseth (Michigan Tech 1988-98,
Green Bay 1999-07, Michigan 2008-10) ........ccceeessmeeenes 23 491
45. *Wes Moore [Maryville (TN) 1988-93,
Francis Marion 1996-98, Chattanooga 1999-10]......... 21 490
46. Shirley Walker (Alcorn St. 1979-08).........cccommeeecrssmsesssessss 30 489
47. Kay James (Berry 1973-77, Southern Miss. 1978-99).... 27 488
48. *Lisa Stone (Cornell College 1986-88,
Wis.-Eau Claire 1989-00, Drake 2001-03,
Wisconsin 2004-10) 25 487
49. *Bill Gibbons Jr. (Holy Cross 1986-10) ........uueeeemmmsesssessss 25 486
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661

660
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649
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713
681
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869
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681
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627
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.554
738
642

583

636
711

647
.703

777

.588
667

687
646



DIVISION | WOMEN'S BASKETBALL COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10

Name (Team & Tenure) Years Won Lost Pct.

50. Marynell Meadors (Tennessee Tech 1971-86,
Florida St. 1988-96)

*Active coach.

25 486 273 .640

Most 20-Win Seasons (Division | Coaches)

(Minimum 10 years as a Division | head coach since
1982; includes records from four-year colleges only)

No. Name, Team(s) and Seasons
34 *Pat Summitt, Tennessee 1977-10
30 *C. Vivian Stringer, Cheyney 1975-83, lowa 84-94, Rutgers 98-99, 01, 03-09
29  Jody Conradt, Sam Houston St. 1971, 73, Texas-Arlington 76,
Texas 77-94, 96-97, 00-05
27  *Robin Selvig, Montana 1981-98, 00-01, 03-09
26  *Sylvia Hatchell, Francis Marion 1976-78, 80-86,
North Carolina 92-95, 97-00, 02-09

25  *Andy Landers, Georgia 1981-91, 93, 95-97, 99-01, 03-08, 10
25  *TaraVanDerveer, Idaho 1980, Ohio St. 82-85,
Stanford 88-95, 97-98, 00, 02-10
24 *Jim Foster, St. Joseph's 1985-90, Vanderbilt 92-98, 00-02, Ohio St. 03-09
23 *Debbie Ryan, Virginia 1980-81, 84-97, 99-00, 05-06, 08-10
22 Sue Gunter, Stephen F. Austin 1973-80, LSU 83-87, 90-91, 96-97, 99-01,
03-04

22 Rene Portland, St. Joseph's 1977-78, Colorado 79, Penn St. 82-83, 85-88,
90-96, 98-00, 02-04

22 *Muffet McGraw, Lehigh 1985-86, Notre Dame 88-91, 94-05, 07-10

21 Kay Yow, Elon 1974,
North Carolina St. 77-85, 87, 89-91, 95-96, 98, 00-01, 05, 08

21 *Geno Auriemma, Connecticut 1989-92, 94-10

20  Elaine Elliott, Utah 1986-87, 89-92, 95-01, 03-06, 08-10

20 Marsha Sharp, Texas Tech 1983-86, 90-05

Division Il Coaching Records

No. Name, Team(s) and Seasons

20 *Joan Bonvicini, Long Beach St. 1980-91, Arizona 96-98, 00-01, 03-05

19 Leon Barmore, Louisiana Tech 1983-90, 92-02

19 *Gary Blair, Stephen F. Austin 1987-93, Arkansas 95-96, 98-99, 01-03, Texas
A&M 06-10

19 *Wendy Larry, Old Dominion 1989-90, 92-08

19 Joe McKeown, New Mexico St. 1987-88, George Washington 91-98, 00-08

19  *Cindy Russo, Lamar 79-80, FIU 82, 85-90, 92-99, 01-02

18 Joe Ciampi, Army 1979, Auburn 1981-83, 85-91, 93-94, 96-97, 99-00, 04

18  Mike Granelli, St. Peter's 1979-86, 89-92, 95-97, 99-00, 02

18 *Wes Moore, Maryville (TN) 1989-93, Francis Marion 97-98, Chattanooga
00-10

17  Theresa Grentz, Rutgers 1979-82, 84, 86-94, lllinois 97-98, 00

17 Marian Washington, Kansas 1978-81, 87-88, 90-99

17 *Lynne Agee, Roanoke 1981, UNC Greensboro 82-88, 91-92, 95, 97-99,
01-02, 07

17 *Van Chancellor, Mississippi 1979-80, 82-92, 94-95, LSU 08, 10

16  *Kevin Borseth, Michigan Tech 91-95, 97-98, Green Bay 00-07, Michigan 10

16 *Bill Fennelly, Toledo 1989-92, 94-95, lowa St. 98-02, 05, 07-10
16  *Bill Gibbons Jr, Holy Cross 1986, 88-91, 93, 95-03, 05
15 Marynell Meadors, Tennessee Tech 1971-77, 79-82, 85-86, Florida St. 90-91
15 Paul Sanderford, Western Ky. 1983-89, 91-97, Nebraska 98-99
15 Bob Spencer, John F. Kennedy 1967, Parsons 71, 73,
William Penn 74-81, Fresno St. 85-87, 90

15  James Sweat, Hampton 1982, 84-88, Norfolk St. 90-97, 02
15 *Lisa Bluder, St. Ambrose 86-90, Drake 94, 97-00, lowa 01, 05, 08-10
15 *Lisa Stone, Wis.-Eau Claire 1989-90, 92-00, Drake 01-02, Wisconsin 07, 10

*Active coach.

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a head coach at a Division Il school;
includes record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
order is correct.

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.

1. Ron McHenry, Washburn 10 268 53 .835
2. Dennis Cox, Clayton St. 6 149 44 772
3. Barbara Stevens, Bentley 33 793 235 771
4. Mark Kellogg, Fort Lewis 5 119 38 .758
5. Glenn Wilkes Jr., Rollins 24 532 175 .752
6. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St. 26 572 194 747
7. David Slifer, Central Mo 21 493 168 .746
8. Curt Fredrickson, Northern St 31 671 236 .740
9. Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky. 30 636 238 .728
10. Paul Fessler, Concordia-St. Paul........mmeessssssssesssssssses 10 225 84 .728
11. Steve Harold, Drury 15 337 128 725
12. Carmen Dolfo, Western Wash. 19 398 157 .717
13. David Smith, Bellarmine 28 551 241 .696
14. Trisha Brown, Stonehill 9 191 84 695
15. Cleve Wright, Gannon 8 167 75 .690
16. Tom Shirley, Philadelphia U. 29 592 269 .688
17. Dave Krauth, Augustana (SD) 21 421 192 687
18. Lynn Ullom, West Liberty 19 390 178 .687
19. Jacques Curtis, Shaw. 10 210 96 .686
20. Tom Jessee, Tampa 17 344 158 .685
21. Steve McDonald, Fairmont St. 10 202 93 685
22. Carol Russell, Upper lowa 8 163 79 674
23. Annette Wiles, Minn. Duluth 17 336 164 .672
24. Mary Fleig, Millersville 27 493 248 665
25. Julie van Beek, Seattle Pacific 14 285 144 664
26. Sherry Winn, Charleston (WV) 21 405 211 657
27. Jeff Dow, Indiana (PA) 8 156 82 655
28. Kevin Pederson, Lander 9 178 94 654
29. Kiley Hill, Valdosta St. 11 205 109 .653

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
30. Randy Gipson, NOrtheastern Stu.........mmmesssesssennns 11 209 112 651
31. Sally Brooks, Angelo St 19 362 196 .649
32. Claudette Charney, Hillsdale 26 466 260 .642
33. John Reynolds Jr., FlOrida TECh ......ccueeecrmmressmnsessessessns 23 417 234 641
34. Carrie Seymour, Pace 341 193 .639
35. Dean Walsh, Carson-Newman 218 125 .636
36. Steve Hancock, Franklin Pierce 167 96 .635
37. Mark Swasey, California (PA) 204 119 632
38. Gene Steinmeyer, Northwest Mo. St........ 514 301 .631
39. Scott Ballard, Winona St. 359 214 627
40. Ronnie Hearne, Tarleton St. 123 74 624

41. Karla Nelson, Minn. St. Moorhead ......coeeeneenennreerrnns 180 110 .621

42. Kristy Trn, Shippensburg 195 122 615
43. Todd Starkey, Lenoir-Rhyne 89 56 614
44, Joddie Gleason, Humboldt St. 106 67 .613
45. Wendee Saintsing, Barton 350 222 612
46. Shawna Lavender, Abilene Christian 126 81 .609
47. Belinda Roby, Tuskegee 11 192 124 .608
48. John Burke, Dominican (NY) 7 126 82 .606
49. Linda Raunig, Regis (CO) 20 341 223 605
50. Stan Swank, Edinboro 23 388 255 .603

Note: Coaches of institutions that are reclassifying to Division | and are past the exploratory year
no longer appear on Division Il active coaching lists, but instead are listed below the Division |
list.

(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Suzy Barcomb, Cal St. EaSt Bay .......cccuuueeemmmsmerecsssmsseesessss 12 237 87 731
2. Chris Ellis, Maryville (MO) 9 160 82 .661

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division Il coaching
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division Il head coach.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division Il level; number of years
as Division Il head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Chris Kielsmeier, Wayne St. (NE) (2) co.cuueeeesmeereeesssssseesessss 10 220 62 .780
2. Janell Jones, Cal St. LA. (2) 10 260 80 .765




8 DIVISION Il WOMEN'S BASKETBALL COACHING RECORDS THROUGH 2009-10
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. o . "
3. Scott Davis, Cal Poly POMONA (3). Rl Winningest Coaches All-Time
4, Buf(fjie B(ijlrson, North Ga. (3) 16 342 161 .680
5. Fred Fridley, Mary (3) 7 138 68 .670 .. I . .
6. ID.G ey 0 .y( 3) 5 87 57 604 (Minimum 10 years as a Division Il head coach since 1982; includes
- 0. Gravina, Quincy : career record at four-year colleges only. If a coach qualifies in two
BY VICTORIES or more divisions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.)
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct. | BY PERCENTAGE
; Eﬂ:??:rrzgﬁii\ll(esgz,?\legrttlﬁgrn g ;? g?? %gg ;Zé Z)'irlserrc?glzgz:gc gfpercenrages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
3. Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky. 30 636 238 .728
4. Tom Shirley, Philadelphia U. 29 592 269 688 Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
5. Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St. 26 572 194 747 1. *ftor:lecHlfr(\ryl(Washbum 20)01—10) 268 53 .835
; f ; 2. Lloyd Clark (Delta St. 1984-02) ............... 494 98 834
O i, Bellarmine 28 23 3t S5 | 3 *Gene Roebuck (North Dakota 1985-10) 592 118 834
8. Gene Steinmeyer, Northwest Mo. St.........uevmmmmsns 26 514 301 631 g 9Barlerée ngh(Ca_I dPonEPomonaS1 9173934% & 519 119 813
9. David Slifer, Central Mo 493 168 .746 . gan ﬁn E/_{‘e' 'er2(0r1n1por|a t. -10, 303 72 808
10. Mary Fleig, Millersville 493 248 665 tephen F. Austin 2011) :
; 6. Curt Bailey (St. Rose 1990-01) 279 75 .788
B R ey (G 466 260 842 | 7 Jod Gault (Pitt-Johnstown 1983-07) 540 156 776
14, Dave Krauth, Augustana (55) 421 192 eg7 | 9 "Barbarastevens[Clark (MA) 1978-83,
15. John R |a It Elorida Tech 417 234 641 Massachusetts 1984-86, Bentley 1987-10].....ccooccoeee. 33 793 235 771
.Jonn Reynolds Jr., FIOrAa 1€CN . eereeeeseneersensenensnnnene . 10. Jon Pye (Central MO.1986-95) 0 228 68 770
16. Deirdre Kane, West Chester 408 315 .564 11. Bob Schneider (T W s 1979-81
17. Sher:ryWinnI, Charleston (I\INV) 405 211 657 . OWesCt'Ipeil :ék/ﬁggz O%r;wans -81, 28 634 201 750
18. Kathy O'Neil, Mass.-Lowe 402 311 564 . . . '
19. Carmen Dolfo, Western Wash. 398 157 717 | 12 M'hggﬁg% (,b‘?l(ﬁ 513%8[5’5")&'1987'88' 19 415 133 757
20 Lynn Ullom, West Liberty 390 178 687 113 sGlenn Wilkes Jr. (Rollins 1987-10) 532 175 752
21. Stan Swank, Edinboro 388 255 603 | 14. Paulal.Sullivan (Stonehill 1972-96). 477 159 750
22. Kelly Kruger, Adams St. 381 291 567 | 15, *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Valley St. 1985-10). 572 194 747

23. Kip Drown, Colorado St.-PUEDIO............cuwveeerrrssssssssensessnnnenns 368 279 .569
24. Sally Brooks, Angelo St 362 196 .649

25. Scott Ballard, Winona St. 359 214 627
26. Sandra Rushing, Delta St 353 244 591
27. Wendee Saintsing, Barton 350 222 612
28. Tom Jessee, Tampa 344 158 .685
29. Carrie Seymour, Pace 341 193 .639
30. Linda Raunig, Regis (CO) 341 223 605
31. Steve Harold, Drury 337 128 725
32. Annette Wiles, Minn. Duluth 336 164 672
33. Sue Ramsey, Ashland 330 314 512
34. Greg Bruce, Western Ore. 323 218 597
35. Van Girard, Cal St. Dom. Hills 296 299 497
36. Julie van Beek, Seattle Pacific 285 144 664
37. Craig Roden, West Ala. 285 264 519
38. Tim Abney, Lincoln (MO) 275 370 426
39. Ron McHenry, Washburn 268 53 .835
40. Kent Franz, East Central 268 255 512
41. Joe Key, Wheeling Jesuit 258 173 599
42. Janet Malouf, Kutztown 250 188 571
43. Vanessa Taylor, Johnson C. Smith 250 195 562
44. Kerry Phayre, Assumption 244 288 459
45. Garry Crowder, Ouachita Baptist 235 178 .569
46. Maryann Mitts, Mo. Southern St....... 233 161 591
47. Gloria Bradley, Wayne St. (MI) 230 225 505
48. Karen Haag, St. Rose 230 266 464
49. Phillip Wallace, Miles 227 167 576
50. Paul Fessler, Concordia-St. Paul.... 225 84 728

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions past the exploratory year no longer appear on Division
Il active coaching lists, but instead are listed below the Division I list.
(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Suzy Barcomb, Cal St. EaSt Bay .......ccuuuecesmmmnrecssssssessessss 12 237 87 731

Note: Coaches of reclassifying institutions are not eligible to appear on active Division Il coaching
lists until they have served five years as a full-member Division Il head coach.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division Il level; number of years
as Division Il head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. Ferne Labati, Seton Hill (2) 30 504 361 .583
2. Buffie Burson, North Ga. (3) 16 342 161 .680
3. Susan Yow, Belmont Abbey (3) 25 292 395 425
4. Janell Jones, Cal St. LA. (2) 10 260 80 .765
5. Kate Cummings, Findlay (4) 15 255 204 .556

16. *David Slifer (Mt. Mercy 1990-95,
Mo. Western St. 1996-04, Central Mo. 2005-10).......... 21 493 168 .746
17. Bob Taylor (Lake Superior St. 1984-86,

Oakland 1987-97) 296 103 .742
18. Elaine Kebbe (Belmont Abbey 1987-01).......ccccoreeeerersss 314 110 741
19. *Curt Fredrickson (Northern St. 1978-83, 86-10 671 236 .740

20. Charlie Just (Bellarming 1985-98) .........coomrrerrsssmnssennnns 298 105 .739
21. Jorja Hoehn (Central Mo. 1981-85,

Indiana 1986-88, UC Davis 1989-96, 98).. 362 129 .737
22. Johnny Jacumin (Wingate 1981-07)......... 591 218 .731
23. *Paul Fessler (Concordia-St. Paul 2001-10).. 225 84 728
24. *Nancy Winstel (Midway 1979-81,

Northern Ky. 1984-10) 30 636 238 .728
25. *Gordy Presnell (Seattle Pacific 1988-05,

Boise St. 2006-10) 23 494 186 .726

26. *Steve Harold (Glenville St. 1996-07, Drury 2008-10)... 15 337 128 .725

27. Norm Benn (Fla. Southern 1986-97) 250 97 720
28. *Carmen Dolfo (Western Wash. 1991-03, 05-10) 19 398 157 717
29. Karen Stromme (Minn. Duluth 1985-05) 440 184 .705
30. Ron Marvel (Central Ark. 1981-04) 489 207 .703
31. *David Smith [St. Joseph'’s (IN) 1977-78, 85-90,

Shippensburg 1991-98, Bellarmine 1999-10] ............. 28 551 241 696
32. *Tom Shirley (DeSales 1982-89,

Philadelphia U. 1990-10) 29 592 269 .688
33. *Dave Krauth [Augustana (SD) 1990-10] ...eeeeermvssennenns 21 421 192 687
34. *Darcie Vincent [Slippery Rock 1997-00,

California (PA) 2001-08, Appalachian St. 2009-10].... 14 296 135 .687
35. *Lynn Ullom (West Liberty 1992-10) .......cccceeessmmeerrecssnnnes 19 390 178 .687
36. *Jacques Curtis (Shaw 2001-10) c.o.eeervvemsmessressessssssssssssesnns 10 210 96 .686
37. *Tom Jessee (Bluefield St. 1989-97, Tampa 2003-10)... 17 344 158 .685
38. *Steve McDonald (Fairmont St. 2001-10).... 202 93 685
39. Nancy Neiber (South Dakota St. 1985-00) .. 301 140 .683
40. Jane Williamson (West Ga. 1988-94

Valdosta St. 1995-99) 12 216 105 .673
41. Donna Guimont (St. Anselm 1982-96).............cvmeeeenrrerrenns 15 285 139 672
42. *Annette Wiles [Bethany (KS) 1994-00,

Fort Hays St. 2001-08, Minn. Duluth 2009-10]............ 17 336 164 672
43, *Mary Fleig (Frank. & Marsh. 1984-90,

Millersville 1991-10) 27 493 248 665
44. *Colby Tilley (Aub.-Montgomery 1987-95,

Kennesaw St. 1996-10) 24 484 244 665
45. Patty Dick (Washburn 1978-00) ..........cccumemmmresmsssessssseens 23 431 222 660
46. *Sherry Winn [Minn.-Morris 1990-91,

Mont. St.-Northern 1992-96, Colorado St.-Pueblo

1997 01, Charleston (WV) 2002-10]........... 405 211 657
47. erVannoy (Lincoln Memorial 1983-07).... 463 246 653
48. *Kl ey Hill (West Ala. 2000, Valdosta St. 2001-10)... 205 109 .653
49. *Randy Glpson (Northeastern St. 2000-10) ... 11 209 112 651
50. *Sally Brooks (Incarnate Word 1992-00,

Angelo St. 2001-10) 19 362 196 .649

*Active coach.
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BY VICTORIES Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
27. Chad Lavin (South Dakota 1983-86,
Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Wyoming 1987-98, South Dakota 1999-08).. 448 300 599
1. *Barbara Stevens [Clark (MA) 1978-83, 28. Karen Stromme (Minn. Duluth 1985-05) ... 440 184 .705
Masse;chl?settsh1 984k1-86, Bentley 19§37-101 793 235 771 | 29, Patty Dick (Washburn 1978-00).......o...... 431 222 660
2. Amy Ruley (North Dakota St. 1980-08)............ 671 198 .772 * f Z i -
~CurtFredrickson (Northern st. 1978-83, 86-10). 671 236 740 i? T?:;?:::r?rfjg(ezhg;s%z 89, Clarion 1990-10).... 29 423 341 554
* i H | . iy
4, *Nancy Winste (Mudyva){ 1979-81, Talladega 1974-76, Tuskegee 1977-88,
l\gortperr]de. 1984-10 30 636 238 .728 Hampton 1989-95) 42 237 640
% B e s teanis 197981, 28 634 201 759 | 32 *Dave Krauth [Augustana (SD) 1990-10] 421 192 687
33. *John Reynolds Jr. (Florida Tech 1988-10) 417 234 641
6. *Gene Rpebuck (North Dakota 1988-10)...........ccvmmmmnenees 23 592 118 834 34. Mike Geary (Lake Superior St. 1987-88,
*Tom Shirley (DeSales 1982-89, Northern Mich. 1989-05) 19 415 133 757
Philadelphia U. 1990-10) 592 269 688 | 35 *Deirdre Kane (Salisbury 1984-85,
8. Johnny Jacumin (Wingate 1981-07) 291 218 731 Swarthmore 1986, West Chester 1988-10)............... 26 408 315 .564
9. *Lonnie Bartley (Fort Valley St. 1985-10)... 572 194 747 . ) . .
10. *David Smith [St. Joseph's (IN) 1977-78, 85-90, 36. Spﬁeffy W'nﬂ [Mwn-'MOFF'S 1990'|91f doSt-Puebl
Shippensburg 1991-98, Bellarmine 1999-10]............ 28 551 241 696 \ Q%QEOﬁt--Cgflegtfgrj ?V%%/-?gbgg_%? o St-Pueblo 205 211 657
11. Jodi Gault (Pitt.-Johnstown 1983-07) 540 156 776 | 37, *Kathy O'Neil (Mass.-Lowell 1986-10)..... 402 311 564
12. *Glenn Wilkes Jr. (Rollins 1987-10)...... 532 175 752 Shirley Duncan (Eastern Ky. 1976-79,
13. Darlene May (Cal Poly Pomona 1975-94).. 519 119 813 Longwood 1984-06) ' 27 402 331 548
14. *Gene Steinmeyer (Doane 1%85-99, 39. *Carmen Dolfo (Western Wash. 1991-03, 05-10).. 398 157 717
Northwest Mo. St. 2000-10 26 514 301 631 | 40, *Lynn Ullom (West Liberty 1992-10) 390 178 687
15. Lloyd Clark (Delta St. 1984—92) ................................................ 19 494 98 .834 41, *Stan Swank (EINbOrO 1988-10) oo 2 388 255 603
*Gordy Presnell (Seattle Pacific 1988-05, 42. *Beth Couture (Presbyterian 1990-02, Butler 2003-10) 21 386 230 .627
. Boise St. 2006-10) 23 494 186 726 | 43. *Kelly Kruger [Northwestern (IA) 1982-87,
17. *David Slifer (Mt. Mercy 1990-95, Southwest Minn. St. 1992-05, Adams St. 2007-10]... 24 381 291 567
Mo. We_stern St. 1996-04, Central Mo. 2005-10)........... 21 493 168 .746 44, Lori Ulferts (Minn.-Crookston 1986-89,
*Mar FIelg (Frank. & l:/larsh. 1984-90, Minn. St. Moorhead 1990-94, St. Cloud St. 1995-08) 23 371 267 .582
Millersville 1991-10 27 493 248 665 | 45 *Kip Drown (Southwest Baptist 1989-94,
19. Ron Maryel (Central Ark. 1981-04).......cooomeeeeeermssssssererssnns 24 489 207 .703 Ga. Southwestern 1995-01, Grand Canyon 2002-05,
20. *Colby Tilley (Aub.-Montgomery 1987-95, Colorado St-Pueblo 2006-10).. .22 368 279 569
Kennesaw St. 1996-10) 484 244 665
. . 46. Jay Sparks (Columbus St. 1990-09) 367 231 614
21. Paulal. Sglllvan (Sto_nehlll 1972-96) 477 159 .750 47. Jorja Hoehn (Central Mo. 1981-85,
22. John Carrick (Georgia College 1984-10).... 475 305 609 Indiana 1986-88, UC Davis 1989-96, 98)....c 17 362 129 737
z. Clsaalgsgs %}TQ% \Alma 1985, *Sally Brooks (Incarnate Word 1992-00,
Grand Valley St. 1996-02, Hillsdale 2003-10).... 466 260 642 | ag *Sﬁ‘gg%';’,gtrgf’h%jg?uthem RETTINTS 19362 196 649
24. Roger Vannoy (Lincoln Memorial 1983-07) 463 246 653 Central Mo. 1996-04, Winona St. 2005-10) 359 214 627
25. *Robert Skinner [Paine 1981-91, 50. John Keely (Northwestern Okla. 1979-80,
Albany St. (GA) 1992-10] 30 456 365 555 Central Okla. 1981-04) 26 353 376 .484
26. Wendy Hedberg (SIU Edwardsville 1980-08).........cc..ou.. 29 453 350 564 | sactivecoach.

(Minimum 10 years as a Division Il head coach since
1982; includes records from four-year colleges only)

Name, Team(s) and Seasons
Barbara Stevens, Clark (MA) 1979-80, 82-83, Bentley 87-07,
Curt Fredrickson, Northern St. 1978-86, 88-98, 00, 06-07

Tom Shirley, DeSales 1985-89, Philadelphia U. 92-01, 03-07,

Amy Ruley, North Dakota St. 1982, 86-01, 03-05
Gene Roebuck, North Dakota 1988, 90-08

Johnny Jacumin, Wingate 1983, 85-97, 99, 04-07

Bob Schneider, West Tex. A&M 1984-92, 95-00, 03-06
Lonnie Bartley, Fort Valley St. 1988, 92-07, 09-10

Darlene May, Cal Poly Pomona 1976-94

Glenn Wilkes Jr., Rollins 1987-88, 90-91, 95-96, 98-07, 09-10

Nancy Winstel, Northern Ky. 1986-91, 94, 99-03, 06-10

09
09

Jodi Gault, Pitt.-Johnstown 1983-85, 87-88, 90-93, 96, 99, 01, 03-07

Lloyd Clark, Delta St. 1984, 86-93, 95-02

David Slifer, Mt. Mercy 1990-95, Mo. Western St. 97-04, Central Mo. 05-06

Karen Stromme, Minn. Duluth 1988-91, 93-98, 00-05
Carmen Dolfo, Western Wash. 1991-06, 10
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Division lll Coaching Records

Winningest Active Coaches

(Minimum five years as a head coach at a Division lll school;
includes record at four-year colleges only)

BY PERCENTAGE

The rounding of percentages may indicate ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical
order is correct.

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.

1. Gary Fifield, Southern Me. 22 562 95 .855
2. Brian Morehouse, Hope 14 348 60 .853
3. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. LOUIS .........ummmmeesssssmeesnns 24 571 100 .851
4. G.P. Gromacki, Amherst 10 251 46 .845
5. Michael Strong, Scranton 30 735 152 .829
6. Brian Neal, Thomas More 6 141 30 .825
7. Deena Applebury, Mary Washington. 7 168 40 .808
8. Shanna Briggs, Hardin-Simmons. 8 179 43 .806
9. Kris Huffman, DePauw 17 380 9% .798
10. Michael Durbin, St. Benedict 25 541 144 790
11. John Ross, Calvin 7 154 41 790
12. Tim Shea, Salem St. 29 646 175 .787
13. Dixie Jeffers, Capital 27 577 163 .780
14. Pete Lonergan, Medaille. 7 150 43 777
15. Machli Joseph, Baruch 6 133 42 .760
16.  Andy Yosinoff, EMMANUEl (MA)......cccocuueeermmmseesssssssssessss 33 640 210 .753
17. Cheri Harrer, Baldwin-Wallace 20 415 144 742
18. Jina DeRubbo, Wash. & Jeff. 13 264 95 .735
19. Lori Kerans, Millikin 24 464 167 735
20. Keith Mondillo, GWYNedd-MErCY .........smmssssesssennns 15 305 110 .735
21. Jon Hochberg, Stevens Institute 5 106 39 731
22. Michael McDevitt, St. JOSEPh'S (ME).....ccovuerrrrssseensresssennns 18 360 136 .726
23. Carol Jue, Chapman 8 156 60 .722
24. Paul Allen Duke, MissiSSiPPi COl.uuuuummummummmmmmmrssssssssssssssssssssenns 15 275 106 .722
25. Susan Dunagan, Roanoke 29 561 217 721
26. Jerry Scheve, Wilmington (OH) ........emeeerreesssmesssecssnnnes 20 386 151 .719
27. Chuck Winkelman, Millsaps 9 168 66 .718
28. Michael Miller, Messiah 24 451 181 .714
29. Jean Willi, Bridgewater (VA) 14 274 110 714
30. George Martin, Colby-Sawyer 16 312 126 .712
31. Carla Berube, Tufts 8 146 59 712
32. Denise Bierly, Eastern Conn. St 16 315 128 .711
33. Jeannette Mosher, SUNY Cortland ... 16 312 128 .709
34, Brian Niemuth, Simpson 23 435 179 .708
35. Aaron Rousell, Chicago 6 109 45 .708
36. Jessica Rahman, Concordia-M'head .........mmeemsssssssennns 7 132 55 .706
37. Tonja Englund, Wis.-Eau Claire 10 200 84 .704
38. Fred Richter, DeSales 20 389 164 .703
39. Erin Monahan, Wm. Paterson 17 323 137 .702
40. Amie Bradley, Trinity (TX) 5 94 40 .701
41. Mia Smith, Ill. Wesleyan 12 227 97 .701
42. Beth Baker, Wheaton (IL) 24 434 188 .698
43. James Murphy, Bates 16 285 124 .697
44. Marguerite Moran, Staten ISIand..........eeeeeeeseeeseeesss 12 235 104 .693
45. Dan Raymond, Ithaca 11 210 93 .693
46. Todd Goclowski, Lebanon Valley..........eeeseeesrecsss 6 110 50 .688
Chris Mooney, Farmingdale St 10 187 85 .688

48. MarP/ Beth Spirk, Moravian 23 434 198 .687
49. Shirley Egner, Wis.-Stevens Point 382 175 .686
50. Jim Scheible, Rochester (NY) 19 357 164 .685
51. J.Randall Ognibene, Mt. St. Mary (NY) cc...cceeeeeeuseecsssnnne 30 537 247 .685

Note: Coaches of provisional institutions or coaches of institutions that are reclassifying to
another division and are past the exploratory year are not included on this list.
(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
No eligible coaches qualify among the top 50 on the winning percentage list.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division lll level; number of years
as Division lll head coach in parentheses.)

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
No eligible coaches qualify among the top 50 on the winning percentage list.

BY VICTORIES
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.

30 735 152 .829
40 659 309 .681

1. Michael Strong, Scranton
2. Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown ...

Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
3. Tim Shea, Salem St 646 175 .787
4. Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (MA).......ccmcmmmesmmsecsenee 640 210 .753
5. Dixie Jeffers Capital 577 163 .780
6. Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis 571 100 .851
7. Gary Fifield, Southern Me. 562 95 .855
8. Susan Dunagan, Roanoke 561 217 .721
9. Nancy Funk, Johns Hopkins 542 289 .652
10. Michael Durbin, St. Benedict 541 144 790
11. J.Randall Ognibene, Mt. St. Mary (NY) ...o.ummeesssssssses 30 537 247 685
12. ConnieTilley, St. Norbert. 531 255 676
13. Jodie Burton, Claremont-M-S 472 280 .628
14. Carroll LaHaye, Randolph-Macon 471 275 631
15. Lori Kerans, Millikin 464 167 .735
16. Patricia Glispin, Clark (MA) 453 244 650
17. Michael Miller, Messiah 451 181 714
18. JudK Blinstrub, Babson 444 253 637
19. Becky Martin, McDaniel 436 278 611
20. Brian Niemuth, Simpson 435 179 .708
21. Beth Baker, Wheaton (IL) 434 188 .698

Mary Beth Spirk, Moravian 434 198 .687

23. Jane Hildebrand, Luther 431 242 640

24. Nan Carney-DeBord, Ohio Wesleyan ... 24 418 215 .660
25. Cheri Harrer, Baldwin-Wallace. 20 415 144 742
26. Mark Thomas, Wis.-Stout 23 404 212 .656
27. Kevin Calabria, Alvernia 21 390 188 .675
28. Fred Richter, DeSales 20 389 164 .703
29. Jerry Scheve, Wilmington (OH) 386 151 .719
30. Shirley Egner, Wis.-Stevens Point.. 382 175 686
31. Kris Huffman, DePauw 380 96 .798
32. Dawn Henderson, TCNJ 375 181 674
33, Naomi Graves, Springfield 362 296 .550
34, Michael McDevitt, St. JOSEPI'S (ME)......cooueeerrssssmesssssssssesnns 18 360 136 .726
35. Jim Scheible, Rochester (NY) 19 357 164 .685
36. Brian Morehouse, Hope 14 348 60 .853
37. Michele Sharp, Kean 23 340 287 .542

Kathy Connell, Pomona-Pitzer 32 340 469 420
39. Pat Manning, Williams 20 339 161 .678
40. Carol Simon, Brandeis 23 337 248 576
41. Kate Mullen, Wesleyan (CT) 29 334 338 497
42. Erin Monahan, Wm. Paterson 17 323 137 702
43. Denise Bierly, Eastern Conn. St 16 315 128 .711
44. George Martin, Colby-Sawyer. 16 312 126 .712

Jeannette Mosher, SUNY Cortland 312 128 .709
46. Keith Boucher, Keene St. 21 310 255 .549

Sara Lee, Denison 22 310 261 .543
48. Keith Mondillo, GWYNedd-MErCY .........cwmmmemseessssssssecsss 15 305 110 .735
49. Janet Berry, Buena Vista 18 29 177 626
50. Mike Kirkpatrick, Gettysburg 21 295 225 567

Note: Coaches of provisional institutions or coaches of institutions that are reclassifying to
another division and are past the exploratory year are not included on this list.

(Coaches at reclassifying institutions)
Name, Team Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
No eligible coaches qualify among the top 50 on the total victories list.

(Coaches with at least five years as a four-year college head coach,
but fewer than five years at the Division Il level; number of years
as Division lll head coach in parentheses.)
Name, Team
1. Kristen Zawacki, St. Vincent (1)

Winningest Coaches All-Time

(Minimum 10 years as a Division Il head coach since 1982; includes
career record at four-year colleges only. If a coach qualifies in two
or more divisions, the coach will rank only in the higher division.)

BY PERCENTAGE

Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
27 501 276 .645

Name (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
1. *Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08, 10 562 95 .855
2. *Brian Morehouse (Hope 1997-10).......... 348 60 .853
3. *Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987- 571 100 .851
4. *G.P. Gromacki (St. Lawrence 1999-04,

Hamilton 2007, Amherst 2008-10) 251 46 845
5. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-10).... 735 152 .829
6. Robert Guy (Keuka 1985-89, SUNY Geneseo 1990-96) 12 258 55 .824
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Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct.
7. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08) 757 171 816 6. *Dixie Jeffers (Rio Grande 1984-86, Capital 1987-10)... 27 577 163 .780
8. Ted Riverso [St. Thomas (MN) 1985-99]. 337 80 .808 7. *Nancy Fahey (Washington-St. Louis 1987-10). .24 571 100 .851
9. *Kris Huffman (DePauw 1994-10) 380 96 .798 8. *Gary Fifield (Southern Me. 1988-08, 10)... .22 562 95 .855
10. *Michael Durbin (Wittenberg 1986, 9. *Susan Dunagan (Roanoke 1982-10)...... .29 561 217 721
St. Benedict 1987-10) 25 541 144 790 10. Bill Finney [Marymount (VA) 1984-10].... 553 193 741
11. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-10) 29 646 175 .787 11. *Nancy Funk (Messiah 1978-86,
12. Janice Quinn (New York U. 1988-08)....ccccccccssumssssmmsssssssserenns 21 453 127 .781 Johns Hopkins 1987-10) 33 542 289 652
13. *Dixie Jeffers (Rio Grande 1984-86, Capital 1987-10)... 27 577 163 .780 12. *Michael Durbin (Wittenberg 1986,
14. *Stefanie Pemper (Bowdoin 1999-08, Navy 2009-10)... 12 268 77 .777 St. Benedict 1987-10) 25 541 144 790
15. *Scott Rueck (George Fox 1997-10, Oregon St. 2011).. 14 288 88 .766 13. *). Randalln()gr(\ibene [t!)\/lt. St. Mary §NY) 1981-10].......... 30 537 247 685
e ; " 14. *ConnieTilley (St. Norbert 1978-10) ...........ueeereeeeeeessssssssenns 33 531 255 676
16. GIer)n Begly (William Smlth_1989 04) .16 319 101 .760 15 Jack Surridge [Concordia-St. Paul 1974-86,
17. April Arvan (Lakeland 1995-07) ........... . 13 265 84 759 C =
18. *Andy Yosinoff [Emmanuel (MA) 197 "33 640 210 753 oncordia (WI) 1990-95, North Park 1997-08]............. 33 481 337 .588
19. Jackie Slaats (Lake Forest 1987-08)......... . 22 386 133 .744 16. *Jodie Burton (Claremont-M-S 1980-02, 04-10)... 472 280 .628
20. *Cheri Harrer (Baldwin-Wallace 1991-10). 20 415 144 742 17. *Carroll LaHaye (Randolph-Macon 1983-10) 471 275 631
21. Bill Finney [Marymount (VA) 1984-10]... 27 553 193 741 | 18 “LoriKerans (Millikin 1987-10) 464 167 735
22. Gil Rigell (Pacific Lutheran 1998-07) . 10 196 69 740 | 19 janiceQuinn (New York Ui 1968.08) a3 127 781
23. Bill Lessig (Connecticut Col. 1983-93) S 179 64 737 atricia Glispin [Clark (MA) 1985-11] 53 0
24. *Jina DeRubbo [Bethany (WV) 1998 21. *Michael Miller (Messiah 1987-10) 451 181 714
Wash. & Jeff. 2005-10] 13 264 95 .735 22. *Judi: Blinstrub (Babson 1985-11) .. 444 253 637
25. *Lori Kerans (Millikin 1987-10) 24 464 167 735 23. *Becky Martin ( McDanleI 1982-11). 436 278 611
*Kai . N _ 24. *Brian Niemuth (Simpson 1988-10) 435 179 .708
R A A S A 15 305 110 735 | 35 geth Baker [Wheaton (IL) 1987-10] .. 434 188 698
Cal St. East Bay 2011) 237 87 731 *Mary Beth Spirk (Moravian 1988-10) 434 198 .687
28. Carl Hatchell (Meredith 1989-04)... 260 97 728 27. *Jane Hildebrand (Luther 1985-10)..... 431 242 640
29. *Michael McDevitt [St. Joseph's (M , 28. *Nan Carney-DeBord (Ohio Wesleyan 418 215 .660
Southern Me. 2009, St. Joseph’s (ME) 2010].. 360 136 .726 29. *Cheri Harrer (Baldwin-Wallace 1991-10).. 415 144 742
30. *Paul Allen Duke (Mississippi Col. 1996-10).. 275 106 722 30. Judy Malone (UC San Diego 1977-05) 411 327 557
31. *Susan Dunagan (Roanoke 1982-10) 561 217 721 31. Jim Crawley (Frostburg St. 1979-01)... 406 188 .684
32. Rick Berger (Westfield St. 1991-01)..... 210 82 .719 32. *Mark Thomas (Wis.-Stout 1988-10)... 404 212 656
33. Monica Severson (Wartburg 1989-06)... 335 131 719 33, Donna Newberry (Muskingum 1975-00, 403 219 .648
34. *Jerry Scheve [Wilmington (OH) 1991-10] 386 151 .719 | 34. Pam Smith (Wittenberg 1987-07)... 401 169 .704
35. *Michael Miller (Messiah 1987-10)...... 24 451 181 714 35. Gary Boeyink [Central (IA) 1974-01] 399 286 .582
36. *Jean Willi [Bridgewater (VA) 1997-10].. 274 110 714 36. *Kevin Calabria (Alvernia 1990-11). 390 188 .675
37. *George Martin (Colby-Sawyer 1995-10).. 312 126 712 37. *Fred Richter (DeSales 1991-10)...... 389 164 .703
38. *Denise Bierly (Eastern Conn. St. 1995-10)..... 315 128 711 38. Jackie Slaats (Lake Forest 1987-08)..... 386 133 744
39. *Jeannette Mosher (Alfred 1995-98, *Jerry Scheve [Wilmington (OH) 1991-10] 386 151 .719
SUNY Cortland 1999-10) 16 312 128 .709 40. Jody Rajcula (Western Conn. St. 1982-02) 383 168 .695
40. *Brian Niemuth (Slmpson 1988-10) esessesnses e asasanes 23 435 179 .708 41, *Shlrley Egner (WIS -Stevens Point 1990- 10) 382 175 .686
41. Gail F. Maloney (Buffalo St. 1979-86, 88-00) . 374 154 .708 Joy Scruggs (Emory & Henry 1982-09)... 382 319 545
42. *Tonja Englund (Wis.-Eau Claire 2001-10) 200 84 .704 43, *Kris Huffman (DePauw 1994-10) 380 96 .798
43. Pam Smith (Wittenberg 1987-07).. 401 169 .704 44, *Dawn Henderson (Worcester St. 1989-90,
44, *Fred Richter (DeSales 1991-10)..... 389 164 .703 Drew 1991-92, TCNJ 1994-10) 375 181 674
45, *Erin Monahan (Wm. Paterson 1993-01, 03-10).. 323 137 702 45. Gail F. Maloney (Buffalo St. 1979-86, 88-00) .. 374 154 708
46. Nancy Breitenstein (Pomona-Pitzer 1969-90, 92) ........... 23 336 143 .701 46. *Naomi Graves (WPI 1986-91, Springdfield 1992-10)..... 25 362 296 .550
47. *Mia Smith (lll. Wesleyan 1999-10)..... . 227 97 .701 47. *Michael McDevitt [St. Joseph’s (ME) 1988-03,
48. *Beth Baker [Wheaton (IL) 1987-10] .. 434 188 .698 Southern Me. 2009, St. Joseph'’s (ME) 2010]...cc..cccoccee. 18 360 136 .726
49. *James Murphy (Bates 1995-10).......... 285 124 697 48. *Jim Scheible [Clarkson 1990, EImira 1993-99,
50. Jody Rajcula (Western Conn. St. 1982-02) 383 168 .695 Rochester (NY) 2000-10] 19 357 164 .685
*Active coach 49. *Brian Morehouse (HOpe 1997-10).....uuuuemmmmmmsssssssssssssenes 14 348 60 .853
’ 50. *Michele aharp (Swarthmk?re 1988,
Norwich 1989-92, Manhattan 1993-98,
BY VICTORIES Kean 1999-10) 23 340 287 542
Name, Team (Team & Tenure) Yrs. Won Lost Pct. *Kathy Connell (Smith 1979-80, Colgate 1981-92,
1. Phillip Kahler (St. John Fisher 1975-08) 34 757 171 816 Occidental 1993-96, Pomona-Pitzer 1997-10).......... 32 340 469 420
2. *Michael Strong (Scranton 1980-94, 96-10). . 30 735 152 .829 *Acti h
3. *Yvonne Kauffman (Elizabethtown 1971-10)... 40 659 309 .681 ctive coach.
4. *Tim Shea (Salem St. 1982-10) 646 175 .787
5. *Andy Yosinoff [Emmanuel (MA) 1978-10] ....ccocererserreens 640 210 .753

(Minimum 10 years as a Division Ill head coach since
1982; includes records from four-year colleges only)

No. Name, Team(s) and Seasons

26 Phillip Kahler, St. John Fisher 1977-83, 85-97, 99-00, 03-06

25  Michael Strong, Scranton 1980-81, 85-87, 89-90, 92-10

23 Tim Shea, Salem St. 1983-91, 94-06, 08

22 Gary Fifield, Southern Me. 1988-10

22 Michael Durbin, St. Benedict 1988-95, 97-10

20 Nancy Fahey, Washington-St. Louis 1988, 90-96, 98-07, 09-10

19 Dixie Jeffers, Rio Grande 1985, Capital 90-00, 04-07, 09-10
17 Andy Yosinoff, Emmanuel (MA) 1987-88, 90-92, 96-97, 01-10
16 Susan Dunagan, Roanoke 1983, 87-97, 99-00, 09-10

16 Bill Finney, Marymount (VA) 1988, 91-97, 01-04, 06, 08-10

15 Yvonne Kauffman, Elizabethtown 1980-84, 86-89, 94-95, 97, 99-01
15 J.Randall Ognibene, Mt. St. Mary (NY) 1995-00, 02-10
15  Janice Quinn, New York U. 1988, 93-05, 07
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